

No. 22-1078

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WARNER CHAPPELL MUSIC, INC. AND ARTIST
PUBLISHING GROUP, LLC,

Petitioners,

—v.—

SHERMAN NEALY AND MUSIC SPECIALIST,
INC.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ANN. M. MUETING
President
AMERICAN INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY LAW ASSOCIATION
1400 Crystal Drive, Suite 600
Arlington, VA 22202
(703) 415-0780

BENJAMIN J. SIDERS
Counsel of Record
600 Washington Avenue
Suite 2500
Saint Louis, MO 63101
(314) 444-7805
bsiders@lewisrice.com

DECEMBER 1, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
BACKGROUND	4
I. Overview.....	4
II. The Statute of Limitations.	5
III. <i>Petrella</i> and the Circuit Split.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Neither the Text of the Copyright Act nor the Court’s Precedent Justify the Imposition of a Three-Year Lookback for Copyright Damages.....	10
A. The Copyright Act Does Not, Explicitly or Otherwise, Restrict the Time Period for Recovery of Damages.....	10
B. <i>Petrella</i> Does Not Restrict the Time Period for Recovery of Damages in Discovery Accrual Cases and the Second Circuit Erred in Holding Otherwise.....	14
II. Imposing a Three-Year Damages Bar in Discovery Accrual Cases Would Unfairly Prejudice Small Businesses and Individual Rightsholders.....	17

III.	The Court’s Ruling Should Be Limited to “Ownership” Cases and the District Courts Should Be Reminded to Serve as Gatekeepers Against Abuse of the Judiciary.	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945).....	8, 20
<i>Consumer Health Info. Corp. v. Amylin Pharms., Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2016).....	4, 19
<i>Nealy v. Warner Chappell Music, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 1325 (11th Cir. 2023)	4, 5
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Starz Entm’t, LLC v. MGM Domestic Television Dist., LLC</i> , 39 F.4th 1236 (9th Cir. 2022)	9, 10, 17, 19
<i>Stone v. Williams</i> , 970 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022).....	13
<i>Webster v. Dean Guitars</i> , 955 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2020).....	5, 8, 19

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 110(5).....	12
17 U.S.C. § 501	5
17 U.S.C. § 504	13, 14
17 U.S.C. § 504(a).....	11
17 U.S.C. § 504(b).....	11, 19
17 U.S.C. § 504(d).....	12, 13
17 U.S.C. § 505	20

Other Authorities

6 Patry on Copyright § 20:116

6 Patry on Copyright § 20:176

Pub. L. No. 60-320, 35 Stat. 1675 (Mar. 4, 1909).....5

Pub. L. No. 85-313, 71 Stat. 633 (Sep. 7 1957).....5

Rules

Rule 37.2(a).....1

Rule 37.6.....1
